

CASE NOS. A07-1975 & A07-2070

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Greg Siewert and Harlan Siewert,
d/b/a Siewert Holsteins,

Respondents,

vs.

Northern States Power Company, a
Minnesota Corporation, d/b/a Xcel Energy,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.

Charles A. Bird (#8345)
305 Ironwood Square
300 Third Avenue SE
Rochester, Minnesota 55904
(507) 282-1503

WILL MAHLER LAW FIRM

William D. Mahler (#66539)
300 Third Avenue SE, Suite 202
Rochester, Minnesota 55904
(507) 282-7070

Attorneys for Respondents

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Timothy R. Thornton (#109630)
Eric J. Magnuson (#66412)
Kevin M. Decker (#314341)
2200 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8400

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
A. FILED RATE DOCTRINE AND STATUTE OF REPOSE.	16
B. PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE.	16
II. THE STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT BAR RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS.17	
A. MINN. STAT. § 541.051 DOES NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS BASED ON NEGLIGENT MAINTENANCE, OPERATION AND INSPECTION	18
B. THE PROPERTY THAT DISTRIBUTED ELECTRICITY ON ZUF-21 (WIRES, POLES, CONNECTIONS, TRANSFORMERS) IS EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY APPELLANT, THEREFORE MINN. STAT. § 541.051 DOES NOT APPLY.....	24
C. THE ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION LINE BETWEEN ZUMBRO FALLS AND MAZEPPA IS NOT AN “IMPROVEMENT TO REAL PROPERTY”...	25
D. THE ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETED, MAKING MINN. STAT. § 541.051 INAPPLICABLE.	29
E. APPELLANT’S MODIFICATION OF RESPONDENTS’ ELECTRICAL SERVICE IN 1996 AND 1999 LIMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE OF REPOSE.....	31

F.	APPELLANT FRAUDULENTLY CONCEALED THE FACT THAT ITS POWER LINES WERE UNBALANCED WHICH RESULTED IN HIGHER LEVELS OF STRAY VOLTAGE.....	33
G.	THE DOCTRINE OF CONTINUING TORT PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF MINN. STAT. § 541.051.....	34
III.	THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.....	35
A.	INTRODUCTION.....	35
B.	THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS	36
C.	SCHERMER AND AT&T GOVERN ONLY “RATE-RELATED” SUITS FOR DAMAGES	40
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY UNDER THE STATUTE TO ORDER ABATEMENT OF THE NUISANCE	43
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT WAS ACTING WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE	45
A.	INTRODUCTION.....	45
B.	RESPONDENTS ARE CLAIMING MONETARY DAMAGES AND ABATEMENT OF NUISANCE, FOR WHICH THE TRIAL COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION.	46
C.	THE MPUC HAS NO AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>AAA Striping Services v. Minn. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 681 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	2, 53, 54, 55
<u>Allen v. Wisconsin Public Service Corp.</u> , 279 Wis. 2d 488, 694 N.W.2d 420 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005).....	51
<u>Art Goebel, Inc. v. North Suburban Agencies, Inc.</u> , 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1977).....	17
<u>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</u> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	41, 48
<u>Brown v. Cannon Falls Township</u> , 723 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	51, 58
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 570 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<u>Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsman’s Club, Inc.</u> , 624 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	39
<u>City of Rochester v. People’s Coop. Power Ass’n</u> , 483 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 1992) ...	2, 53, 54, 55
<u>Computer Tool & Engineering, Inc. v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 453 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	44
<u>Consumer’s Guild of America, Inc. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 103 Ill.App.3d 959, 431 N.E.2d 1047 (Ill. App. 1981)	56
<u>Cummings v. Tripp</u> , 204 Conn. 67, 527 A.2d 230 (1987).....	56
<u>Davies v. West Pub. Co.</u> , 622 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App.2001) <i>review denied May 29, 2001</i>	5
<u>Emme v. C.O.M.B., Inc.</u> , 418 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 1988)	6
<u>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</u> , 98 F.3d 774 (4 th Cir. 1996), cert den., 512 U.S. 1103, 117 S.Ct. 2478, 138 L.Ed.2d 987 (1997)	18
<u>Fabbrizi v. Village of Hibbing</u> , 66 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1954)	22
<u>Ferguson v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 307 Minn. 26, 239 N.W.2d 190 (1976).....	3, 38
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass’n. v. MPUC</u> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	59
<u>Heeg v. Hawkeye Tri-County REC</u> , 512 N.W.2d 558 (Ia. 1984).....	40
<u>Heuer v. Co. of Aitkin</u> , 645 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	40
<u>Houston Lighting & Power Co. v. Auchan USA, Inc.</u> , 995 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1999).....	44
<u>IDS 197 v. W. R. Grace Co.</u> , 752 F.Supp. 286 (Minn. US Dist. Ct., 4 th Div. 1990).....	39
<u>In Re Discovery Operating, Inc.</u> , 216 S.W.3d 898 (Tex. App. 2007)	55
<u>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. Runge</u> , 717 N.E.2d 216 (Ind. App. 1999).....	57
<u>Johnson v. Steele-Waseca Coop. Elec.</u> , 469 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	passim

<u>Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry. Co.</u> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	49
<u>Magnolia Coal Terminal v. Phillips Oil Co.</u> , 576 So.2d 475 (La. 1991).....	56
<u>Matter v. Nelson</u> , 478 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	37
<u>McNally v. Pittsburg Mfg. Corp. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</u> , 186 Kan. 709, 353 P.2d 199 (1960).	45
<u>Michigan Basic Property Ins. Ass'n v. Detroit Edison Co.</u> , 240 Mich. App. 524, 618 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. App. 2000)	57
<u>Minnegasco v. MPUC</u> , 549 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1996).....	58
<u>Minnesota-Iowa Television Co. v. Watonwan T.V. Imp. Ass'n</u> , 294 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1980).	54
<u>Murphy v. Allina health System</u> , 668 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	17
<u>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976)	2, 55
<u>Nelson v. Productive Alternatives, Inc.</u> , 715 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 2006)	44, 47
<u>NSP v. Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 571 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 1997).....	27
<u>NSP v. Franklin</u> , 265 Minn. 391, 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963)	40
<u>Olmanson v. LeSueur Co.</u> , 693 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2005)	3, 22, 35
<u>People's Natural Gas Co., v. MPUC</u> , 369 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1985).....	59
<u>Petition of Minnesota Power for Authority to Change Its Schedule of Rates for Retail Elec. Serv.</u> , 545 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	2, 59
<u>Prentice v. Title Ins. Co.</u> , 176 Wis. 2d 714, 500 N.W.2d 658 (1993).....	49
<u>Ransome v. Wisconsin Elec. Pwr. Co.</u> , 87 Wis. 2d 605, 275 N.W.2d 641 (Wis. 1979) ..	45
<u>Richfield Bank & Trust Co. v. Sjugren</u> , 244 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1976).....	39
<u>Rogers v. Moore</u> , 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999).....	40
<u>Rosenberg v. Heritage Renovations, LLC</u> , 685 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2004)	52
<u>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</u> , 432 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1988)	3, 20, 29
<u>Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 721 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 2006).....	passim
<u>Schlader v. Interstate Power Co.</u> , 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa, 1999)	7
<u>Schmidt v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 742 N.W.2d 294, 2007 WI 136 (Wis. 2007)	passim
<u>Sigurdson v. Isanti County</u> , 448 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1989).....	40
<u>Southern Minnesota Beet Sugar Coop v. County of Renville</u> , 737 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2007)	28
<u>Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. Grant</u> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2002).....	47
<u>Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co. v. Artesia Alfalfa Grower's Ass'n</u> , 67 N.M. 108, 353 P.2d 62 (1960)	45
<u>Spear T Ranch, Inc. v. Knaub</u> , 269 Neb. 177, 691 N.W.2d 116 (2005).....	56
<u>State Farm and Cas. v. Aquila, Inc.</u> , 718 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 2006)	passim

<u>Steinbrecher v. McLeod Co-op Power Ass'n</u> , 392 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .	21
<u>Taney v. ISD No. 624.</u> , 673 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), <i>review denied March 30, 2004</i>	35, 37
<u>Wendinger v. Forst Farms, Inc.</u> , 662 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	43, 47, 60
<u>Wilson v. Home Gas Co.</u> , 125 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. 1964)	22
<u>ZumBerge v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 481 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992 ..	passim

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 216B.04	21, 26, 51
Minn. Stat. § 216B.08	55
Minn. Stat. § 216B.17, subd. 1.....	9, 57
Minn. Stat. § 541.051	passim
Minn. Stat. § 561.01	41, 50, 55
Minn. Stat. § 645.45(2)	50, 55
